The Group has minimal transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that
are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities,
primarily SGD and AUD. It is not the Group’s policy to enter into derivative forward foreign
exchange contracts for hedging and speculative purposes.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in
foreign operations, namely Australia, Malaysia, China and United Kingdom. The Group’s net
investments in Australia, Malaysia, China and United Kingdom are not hedged as currency
positions in AUD, MYR, RMB and GBP are considered to be long-term in nature.

152  LIAN BENG GROUP LTD   ANNUAL REPORT 2018 ENHANCING GROWTH THROUGH INNOVATION

NOTES
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2018

36.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the AUD,
USD, MYR, RMB, GBP and HKD exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held
constant, on the Group’s profit net of taxation.

2018 2017
$’000 $’000

Profit net
of taxation

Profit net
of taxation

AUD – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) 1,162 99
– weakened 5% (2017: 5%) (1,162) (99)

USD – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) 102 141
– weakened 5% (2017: 5%) (102) (141)

MYR – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) 713 713
– weakened 5% (2017: 5%) (713) (713)

RMB – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) 209 202
– weakened 5% (2017: 5%) (209) (202)

GBP – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) 936 858
– weakened 5% (2017: 5%) (936) (858)

HKD – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) 3 –
– weakened 5% (2017: 5%) (3) –

(e)	 Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and
Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than
interest or exchange rates). The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment
in quoted equity investments. The quoted equity investments are quoted on the SGX-ST in
Singapore and are classified as held for trading and available-for-sale financial assets.

Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

At the end of reporting period, if the prices for the quoted equity investments had been 5%